exceptions from full retrospective application of IFRS. The mandatory exceptions applied from full retrospective application of
IFRS are described below.

Estimates

Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates and accordingly the estimates previously made by the Company under
Canadian GAAP are consistent with their application under IFRS.

Consolidated and separate financial statements

The Company has prospectively applied certain elements of IAS 27, “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements” (“IAS 27”)
as required by the mandatory exemption in IFRS 1.

Polaris Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
(U.S. dollars, except where noted)

Page 21

15. Transition to IFRS (continued)

(3) Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity as at January 1,
2010

(in thousands)

Canadian
GAAP (1)

(audited) Note

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

(un-audited)

 $  $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash 5,642 (d) (86) 5,556

Trade and other receivables 2,915  - 2,915

Current tax assets 224  - 224

Inventories  2,785  - 2,785

Other current assets 581  - 581

Current portion of other financial assets  3,061 (d) 85 3,146

 15,208  (1) 15,207

Non-current assets

Assets held for sale  12,210 (d) (12,210) -

Other financial assets 7,311  - 7,311

Interests in joint ventures 28 (d) 11,829 11,857

Property, plant and equipment  101,223 (a)(b) (23,040) 78,183

 135,980  (23,422) 112,558

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  3,806 (d) (265) 3,541

Current tax liabilities 101  - 101

Current portion of finance leases 734  - 734

Current portion of provisions 1,800  - 1,800

 6,441  (265) 6,176

Non-current liabilities

Finance leases 2,284  - 2,284

Long-term debt -  - -

Provisions  2,186 (a) 2,510 4,696

Non-controlling interest  785 (e) (785) -

 11,696  1,460 13,156

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital  149,574  - 149,574

Contributed surplus 20,520 (c) (67) 20,453

Accumulated other comprehensive income 14,538 (c) (14,538) -

Deficit (60,348)  (9,763) (70,111)

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 124,284  (24,368) 99,916

Non-controlling interest - (e) (514) (514)

Total equity 124,284  (24,882) 99,402

 135,980  (23,422) 112,558

(1) Certain Canadian GAAP numbers have been presented differently to conform to IFRS.

Polaris Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
(U.S. dollars, except where noted)

Page 22

15. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity as at March 31,
2010

(in thousands)

Canadian
GAAP (1)

(audited) Note

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

(un-audited)

 $  $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash 3,662 (d) (23) 3,639

Trade and other receivables  4,094 (d) 141 4,235

Current tax assets 161  - 161

Inventories  3,172  - 3,172

Other current assets 470 (d) (4) 466

Current portion of other financial assets 2,261  - 2,261

 13,820  114 13,934

Non-current assets

Assets held for sale  12,631 (d) (12,631) -

Other financial assets 7,069  - 7,069

Interests in joint ventures 28 (d) 11,916 11,944

Property, plant and equipment  103,510 (a)(b)(d) (24,563) 78,947

 137,058  (25,164) 111,894

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  3,675 (d) (59) 3,616

Current tax liabilities 30  - 30

Current portion of finance leases 773  - 773

Current portion of provisions -  - -

 4,478  (59) 4,419

Non-current liabilities

Finance leases 2,163  - 2,163

Long-term debt 5,454  - 5,454

Provisions  2,318 (a) 2,590 4,908

Non-controlling interest 560 (e) (560) -

 14,973  1,971 16,944

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital  149,574  - 149,574

Contributed surplus 20,560 (e) (66) 20,494

Accumulated other comprehensive income 18,804 (c) (17,329) 1,475

Deficit (66,853)  (9,217) (76,070)

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 122,085  (26,612) 95,473

Non-controlling interest - (e) (523) (523)

Total equity 122,085  (27,135) 94,950

 137,058  (25,164) 111,894

(1) Certain Canadian GAAP numbers have been presented differently to conform to IFRS.

Polaris Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
(U.S. dollars, except where noted)

Page 23

15. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity as at December 31,
2010

(in thousands)

Canadian
GAAP (1)

(audited) Note

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

(un-audited)

 $  $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash 5,312 (d) (1) 5,311

Trade accounts and other receivables  1,855   1,855

Current tax assets 155  - 155

Inventories  3,092  - 3,092

Other current assets 435  - 435

Current portion of other financial assets  642  - 642

 11,491  (1) 11,490

Non-current assets

Assets held for sale  14,178 (d) (14,178) -

Other financial assets 6,664  - 6,664

Interests in joint ventures 39 (d) 14,185 14,224

Property, plant and equipment  100,673 (a)(b)(d) (25,442) 75,231

 133,045  (25,436) 107,609

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  2,907 (d) (7) 2,900

Current tax liabilities 7  - 7

Short-term financial liabilities 4,941  - 4,941

Current portion of finance leases 1,720  - 1,720

Current portion of long term debt 1,000  - 1,000

Current portion of provisions 795  - 795

 11,370  (7) 11,363

Non-current liabilities

Finance leases 685  - 685

Long-term debt 4,652  - 4,652

Provisions  872 (a) 2,039 2,911

Non-controlling interest - (e) - -

 17,579  2,032 19,611

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital  149,592  - 149,592

Contributed surplus 20,849 (e) (75) 20,774

Accumulated other comprehensive income 21,112 (c) (18,889) 2,223

Deficit (76,087)  (7,128) (83,215)

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 115,466  (26,092) 89,374

Non-controlling interest - (e) (1,376) (1,376)

Total equity 115,466  (27,468) 87,998

 133,045  (25,436) 107,609

(1) Certain Canadian GAAP numbers have been presented differently to conform to IFRS.

Polaris Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
(U.S. dollars, except where noted)

Page 24

15. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss and comprehensive loss for
the three months ended March 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Canadian
 GAAP (1)

(audited) Note

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

(un-audited)
 $ $ $

Sales 4,884  - 4,884

Cost of goods sold (4,937)  - (4,937)

Reversal of provision for annual minimum freight volume penalty 1,800  - 1,800

Amortization, depletion and depreciation (1,257) (a) 268 (989)

 (4,394)  268 (4,126)

Gross (loss) profit  490  268 758

Selling, general and administrative expenses (1,257)  - (1,257)

Shipping contract renegotiation costs  (5,991)  - (5,991)

 (7,248)  - (7,248)

Operating loss (6,758)  268 (6,490)

Interest income 308  - 308

Interest expense (55) (a) (49) (104)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) (212) (b) 342 130

Income from equity accounted interests in joint ventures 22 (d) 38 60

Other gains and losses  8 (d) (39) (31)

 71  292 363

Loss before taxes  (6,687)  560 (6,127)

Income tax expense (65)  - (65)

Loss for the period (6,752)  560 (6,192)

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation  4,266 (b) (2,567) 1,699

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period 4,266  (2,567) 1,699

Total comprehensive loss for the period (2,486)  (2,007) (4,493)

Loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company (6,505)  546 (5,959)

Non-controlling interest (247) (e) 14 (233)

 (6,752)  560 (6,192)

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company (2,239) (b) (2,245) (4,484)

Non-controlling interest (247) (e) 238 (9)

 (2,486)  (2,007) (4,493)

Loss per share:

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.13) - 0.02 (0.11)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 53,225 - - 53,225
(1) Certain Canadian GAAP numbers have been presented differently to conform to IFRS.

Polaris Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
(U.S. dollars, except where noted)

Page 25

15. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss and comprehensive loss for
the year ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Canadian
GAAP (1)

(audited) Note

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

(un-audited)
 $ $ $

Sales 18,017  - 18,017

Cost of goods sold (19,207)  - (19,207)

Reversal of provision for annual minimum freight volume penalty 1,005  - 1,005

Amortization, depletion and depreciation (5,253) (a) 1,108 (4,145)

 (23,455)  1,108 (22,347)

Gross (loss) profit (5,438)  1,108 (4,330)

Selling, general and administrative expenses (5,566) (d) 132 (5,434)

Shipping contract renegotiation costs  (5,991)  - (5,991)

 (11,557)  132 (11,425)

Operating loss (16,995)  1,240 (15,755)

Interest income 571  - 571

Interest expense (912) (a) (200) (1,112)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) (1,112) (d) 1,343 231

Income from equity accounted interests in joint ventures 122 (d) (108) 14

Other gains and losses  2,000 (d) (39) 1,961

 669  996 1,665

Loss before taxes  (16,326)  2,236 (14,090)

Income tax expense (211)  - (211)

Loss for the period (16,537)  2,236 (14,301)

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation 6,574 (b) (4,016) 2,558

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period  6,574  (4,016) 2,558

Total comprehensive loss for the period (9,963)  (1,780) (11,743)

Loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company (15,739)  2,635 (13,104)

Non-controlling interest (798) (e) (399) (1,197)

 (16,537)  2,236 (14,301)

Other comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company (9,165) (b) (1,716) (10,881)

Non-controlling interest (798) (e) (64) (862)

 (9,963)  (1,780) (11,743)

Loss per share:

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.30)  0.05 (0.25)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 53,238   53,238
(1) Certain Canadian GAAP numbers have been presented differently to conform to IFRS.

Polaris Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
(U.S. dollars, except where noted)

Page 26

15. Transition to IFRS (continued)

 (a) Property, plant and equipment

IFRS requires each component of an item of property, plant and equipment with a cost that is significant in relation to the total